

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Docket No. 17-50762

CITY OF EL CENIZO, TEXAS; RAUL L. REYES, Mayor, City of El Cenizo;
TOM SCHMERBER, Maverick County Sheriff; MARIO A. HERNANDEZ,
Maverick County Constable Pct. 3-1; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN
AMERICAN CITIZENS; MAVERICK COUNTY,

Plaintiffs – Appellees Cross-Appellants

CITY OF AUSTIN; JUDGE SARAH ECKHARDT, in her Official Capacity as
Travis County Judge; SHERIFF SALLY HERNANDEZ, in her Official Capacity
as Travis County Sheriff; TRAVIS COUNTY; CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS;
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS; THE CITY OF HOUSTON,

Intervenors – Plaintiffs – Appellees Cross-Appellants

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, Governor of the State of Texas, in his
Official Capacity; KEN PAXTON, Texas Attorney General,

Defendants – Appellants Cross-Appellees

EL PASO COUNTY; RICHARD WILES, Sheriff of El Paso County, in his
Official Capacity; JO ANNE BERNAL, El Paso County Attorney, in her Official
Capacity; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT EDUCATION FUND; MOVE San
Antonio,

Plaintiffs – Appellees Cross-Appellants

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, Governor; KEN PAXTON, Attorney
General; STEVE MCCRAW, Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety;

Defendants – Appellants Cross-Appellees

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO; BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS; REY A. SALDANA, in his Official Capacity as San Antonio City Council member; CITY OF EL PASO; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF CHICANOS IN HIGHER EDUCATION; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED; WORKERS DEFENSE PROJECT,

Plaintiffs - Appellees Cross-Appellants

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; KEN PAXTON, sued in his Official Capacity as Attorney General of Texas; GREG ABBOTT, sued in his Official Capacity as Governor of the State of Texas,

Defendants – Appellants Cross-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division, Nos. 5:17-cv-404-OG

REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANTS/APPELLEES

Luis Roberto Vera, Jr.
LULAC National General
Counsel
SBN: 20546740
THE LAW OFFICE OF LUIS
ROBERTO VERA, JR. & ASSOCIATES
1325 Riverview Towers
111 Soledad
San Antonio, TX 78205
Phone: (210) 225-3300
Fax: (210) 225-2060
lrvlaw@sbcglobal.net
(El Cenizo Plaintiffs)

Lee Gelernt
Omar C. Jadwat
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2600
Fax: (212) 549-2654
lgelernt@aclu.org
ojadwat@aclu.org
(El Cenizo Plaintiffs)

Anne L. Morgan
City Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SB4 IS PREEMPTED UNDER CONGRESS’S CAREFULLY CALIBRATED SCHEME TO ENFORCE FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAW.....	3
A. SB4’s Enforcement Provisions Authorize Action That Is Preempted Absent a 287(g) Agreement.....	4
B. SB4 Is Preempted Because Congress Mandated a Voluntary System.	16
C. The Communication Provision Is Preempted.	23
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appling Cty. v. Mun. Elec. Auth.</i> , 621 F.2d 1301 (5th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	23
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 396 (2012).....	passim
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1983)	27
<i>Bonito Boats v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	24
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	11
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980)	20
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	27
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	25
<i>City of Abilene v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22, 23
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	26
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	23
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	11
<i>Donelon v. Wise</i> , 522 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	20, 21
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	19
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	21
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	27

Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School District No. 40-1,
469 U.S. 256 (1985).....21

Leary v. United States, 395 U.S. 6 (1969).....11

McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar, 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014)26

Michigan v. DeFillippo, 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....27

N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc., 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)20

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)21

P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp., 485 U.S. 495 (1988)19

P.R. Tel. Co. v. Telecomm. Reg. Bd., 189 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....22

Perez v. United States, 167 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 1999).....20

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....21

Reno v. Condon, 528 U.S. 141 (2000)24

Rogers v. Brockette, 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979).....26

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1991)27

Tex. Catastrophe Prop. Ins. Ass’n v. Morales, 975 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1992).....26

Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. World Eng’g,
476 U.S. 877 (1986).....24

Toll v. Moreno, 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....20

Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....26

United States v. Arizona, 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010)9

United States v. Calamaro, 354 U.S. 351 (1957)11

United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez, 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999).....8

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....10

Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstadt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....8

Yates v. Collier, 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017).....10

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 11036

8 U.S.C. § 1252c 6, 12, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1324.....25

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a) 5, 9, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1373..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1644.....15

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 287.55

28 C.F.R. § 65.84.....6

Arizona Statute

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §11-1051 15, 25

SB4

Tex. Gov’t Code § 752.053(a)(1)-(2) 4, 5, 8, 9

Tex. Gov’t Code § 752.053(b)(1)9

Tex. Gov’t Code § 752.053(b)(2).....23

Tex. Gov’t Code § 752.053(b)(3)5

Legislative History

142 Cong. Rec. H2191-92 (Mar. 13, 1996).....11

142 Cong. Rec. H2476-77 (Mar. 20, 1996).....11

H.R. 3009, 114th Cong. (2015).....24

H.R. 994, 111th Cong. (2009).....24
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....11
